
   

 
 

    

Contact: Amy Bryan - Governance Manager 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: amy.bryan@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Friday 19 September 2025 

 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 30 September 
2025, at 2.00 pm in Council Chamber at the District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed from The Council’s YouTube Channel. 
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

 
Members of The Committee 

 

  
Councillor L Hartshorne (Chair) Councillor T Lacey (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor D Cheetham Councillor A Cooper 
Councillor P Elliott Councillor M Foster 
Councillor C Gare Councillor W Jones 
Councillor H Liggett Councillor F Petersen 
Councillor K Rouse  
  

 
Any substitutions must be notified to the Governance Manager in advance by midday the 
working day before the meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLSMhLn305aiD4BIIk_ssBz6WaUdUGAwjN
mailto:governance@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions from Members.  

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Declaration of Predetermination   
 

 Any Member who cannot determine an Application solely on the information 
presented to Committee at the meeting today is asked declare that they are 
‘Predetermined’ on that item on the agenda and to withdraw from the meeting at 
the appropriate time.  
 

4   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 6) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of Planning 
Committee held on 29 July 2025.  
 

5   25/00415/FL - TUPTON  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 Retrospective application for siting an InPost Parcel Locker at Unit 5, Ankerbold 
Road, Old Tupton. 
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

6   25/00522/FLH - DRONFIELD SOUTH  (Pages 19 - 34) 
 

 Part retrospective single storey rear extensions, two storey side extension and 
alterations to existing openings (resubmission of previously approved application 
24/00766/FLH (Amended title and Amended plans) at 62 Hilltop Road, Dronfield. 
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

7   23/00877/FL - WINGERWORTH  (Pages 35 - 95) 
 

 Full application for the erection of 180 dwellings including formation of access and 
associated landscaping and infrastructure (Major Development) at land north of 
Spindle Drive and East of Deerlands Road, Wingerworth. 
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

8   Late Representations - Summary Update Report  (To Follow) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management)  

Page 2



 

 
9   Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined  (Pages 96 - 100) 

 
 (Planning Manager – Development Management) 

 
10   Matters of Urgency   

 
 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

___________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone -01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into the 

offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888 a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, S42 6NG 

 

Page 3

mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 29 JULY 2025 
 

Present: 
 

  Councillor Tony Lacey (Vice Chair) (in the Chair) 
  
 

Councillor Tony Lacey Councillor David Cheetham 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Councillor Mark Foster 
Councillor Christine Gare Councillor William Jones 
Councillor Heather Liggett Councillor Fran Petersen 
Councillor Kathy Rouse  
 
Also Present: 
 
A Kirkham Planning Manager - Development Management 
A Bryan Governance Manager 
P Slater Principal Planning Officer 
C Wilson Senior Planning Officer 
T Fuller Governance Officer 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
 
PLA/
20/2
5-26 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Hartshorne and P Elliott. 
 
Councillor M Durrant attended as a substitute for Councillor L Hartshorne. 
Councillor N Baker attended as a substitute for Councillor P Elliott. 
 

PLA/
21/2
5-26 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PLA/
22/2
5-26 

Declaration of Predetermination 
 
There were no declarations of predetermination. 
 

PLA/
23/2
5-26 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2025 were 
approved as a true record.  
 

PLA/
24/2
5-26 

NED/25/00479/FL - Tupton 
 
The Committee considered an application that had been submitted for a two-year 
temporary permission for a waste refuse vehicle hub, conversion of storeroom to 
welfare facility and new access ramp, at Pioneer House, Mill Lane, Wingerworth. 
The application had been referred to Committee as it had been submitted on 
behalf of North East Derbyshire District Council and objections had been 
received.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

 
The recommendation by officers was to approve the application. The report to 
Committee explained the reasons for this.  
 
The report contended that the 2-year temporary permission for a refuse hub at the 
Pioneer House car park would be an appropriate form of development within the 
Avenue Strategic site. Officers accepted that there would be an impact on 
residential amenity as a result of the scheme, however this impact was deemed 
acceptable and short term. 
 
Officers concluded that the proposal was acceptable as there were no matters 
that outweighed its compliance with the Development Plan. They recommended, 
therefore, that the application be approved subject to conditions.  
 
Before the Committee considered the application it heard from Joy Redfern who 
was speaking as the applicant.  
 
Committee considered the application. It took into account the relevant Local and 
National Planning Policies. This included Local Plan Policy ID3, concerning 
sustainable travel. 
 
Committee discussed the application. Some Members suggested that the 
proposal would have an adverse impact on traffic as a result of refuse vehicles 
using the smaller roads that surround the site as cut throughs. In this context it 
was suggested that a routing agreement be put in place via condition to prevent 
refuse vehicles over a certain weight using particular roads, except when on duty 
or in exceptional circumstances. Committee agreed that this would be an 
appropriate condition. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor N Baker and Councillor M Foster 
moved and seconded a Motion to approve the application, in line with officer 
recommendation, subject to a routing agreement condition. The Motion was put to 
a vote and approved. 
 
RESOLVED – That planning permission be conditionally approved subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the report, along with an additional 
condition regarding a routing agreement, with the final wording of the conditions 
delegated to the Planning Manager (Development Manager). 
 

PLA/
25/2
5-26 

NED/25/00415/FL - Tupton 
 
The Committee considered a retrospective application that had been submitted 
for siting an InPost Parcel Locker at Unit 5, Ankerbold Road, Old Tupton, 
Chesterfield. The application had been referred to Committee by Local Ward 
Member, Councillor D Hancock, on the basis of highway safety concerns. An 
update report had been circulated which set out late representations regarding 
the application. 
 
The recommendation by officers was to approve the application. The report to 
Committee explained the reasons for this.  
 
The report contended the parcel locker would represent an acceptable visual 

Page 5



 

addition to the area. Officers accepted that the proposed development would 
result in increased levels of activity within the vicinity of the site, such activity 
would not result in any significant harm to the existing residential amenity levels of 
properties in the locality. Officers also suggested that development would not 
result in any unacceptable impact on highway safety in the vicinity, in line with the 
consultation response from DCC Highways Officers. 
 
Officers concluded that the proposal represented an acceptable form of 
development within the defined Settlement Development Limits of Tupton. They 
recommended, therefore, that the application be approved subject to conditions. 
 
Before the Committee considered the application it heard from Local Ward 
Member, Councillor David Hancock, and objectors Jeffrey Fagan and Norman 
Hill. 
 
Committee considered the application. It took into account the relevant Local and 
National Planning Policies. These included Local Plan Policy ID3, concerning 
sustainable travel, and National Planning Policy Framework paragraph 116, 
concerning impact on highway safety. 
 
Committee discussed the application. Some Members suggested that a need for 
a parcel locker in this location was lacking, and that it was having an 
unacceptable impact on local amenity. Some Members felt that more evidence 
was needed on the impact on highway safety in order to consider the application 
properly. In this context, it was suggested that the application be deferred in order 
for more evidence to be collected and a Traffic Impact assessment to be 
conducted. Committee discussed the likelihood of the parcel locker being the root 
cause of highway safety concerns in the vicinity. It was suggested that this 
uncertainty supported the proposition of allowing more time to gather evidence. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor M Foster and Councillor H Liggett 
moved and seconded a Motion to defer the application until a traffic impact 
assessment had been completed by the applicant. The Motion was put to a vote 
and approved. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and the applicant be requested to 
complete and submit a traffic impact assessment.  
 

PLA/
26/2
5-26 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out planning appeals that had been 
lodged and determined. The report set out that one appeal had been lodged, one 
appeal had been allowed, three appeals had been dismissed, and no appeals had 
been withdrawn. The relevant applications the appeals were in respect of was set 
out in the report.   
 

PLA/
27/2
5-26 

Matters of Urgency 
 
None. 
 

Page 6



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 30th September 2025 

 
 

Reference Number: 25/00415/FL      Application expiry: 3rd October 2025  
 
Application Type: FULL 

 
Proposal Description: Retrospective application for siting an InPost Parcel Locker 

 
At: Unit 5, Ankerbold Road, Old Tupton, Chesterfield 

 
For: InPost UK 

 
Third Party Reps: 5 Objections    

 
Parish: Tupton     Ward: Tupton 

 
Report Author: Colin Wilson    Date of Report:  9th September 2025
  

 
MAIN RECOMMENDATION:  Grant permission, subject to conditions 

 

 

1.0 Background and Assessment of Additional Details  

 

1.1 Members will recall that this application was considered at the previous 
Planning Committee meetin
[...]
 activities associated with the parcel locker 
would result in any unacceptable highway safety harm.  As set out in the 29th 
July report, the Highway Authority also raised no objections from a highway 
safety perspective.   

 

2.0 Summary and Conclusions 

 

2.1 In this case and as set out in the previous Committee Report (Appendix 2), 
Officers are of the view that the proposed development represents an 
acceptable form of development within the defined Settlement Development 
Limits of Tupton. In the context of the wider site’s functional commercial 
appearance, it is considered that the parcel locker would represent an 
acceptable visual addition to the area.  Whilst Officers accept that the proposed 

Page 8



development would result in increased levels of activity within the vicinity of the 
site, such activity would not result in any significant harm to the existing 
residential amenity levels of properties in the locality.  

 
2.2 Moreover, it is the view of Officers that the development which this application 

seeks to retain would not result in any unacceptable impacts on highway safety 
in the vicinity of the site. This Officer view is supported by the consultation 
response from Derbyshire County Council (DCC) Highways Officers, in which 
no objections were raised from a highway safety perspective. Furthermore, the 
data submitted by the applicant since the July Committee indicates that 
vehicular movements associated with the parcel locker would be low and – in 
the context of the site’s available on street parking provision and the brief nature 
of the customer visits to the site – Officers are of the view that retention of the 
parcel locker would not result in any unacceptable highway safety impacts.  

 
3.0 Recommendation 
 
3.1 On the basis of the above considerations, Officers recommend that planning 

permission is APPROVED subject to the following condition with the final 
wording delegated to the Planning Manager (Development Management
[...]
e above considerations and guided by the DCC Highways 

Officers consultation response, Officers are of the view that the retention of the 
proposed parcel locker would not result in any unacceptable impact on highway 
safety, nor would it result in any serve cumulative impacts on the road network. 
Consequently, Officers consider that the development accords with Policy ID3 
of the Local Plan and the NPPF when read as a whole.  

 
8.0 Summary and Conclusion 
 
8.1 In this case, Officers are of the view that the proposed development represents 

an acceptable form of development within the defined Settlement Development 
Limits of Tupton. In the context of the wider site’s functional commercial 
appearance, the parcel locker would represent an acceptable visual addition to 
the area.  Whilst Officers accept that the proposed development would result in 
increased levels of activity within the vicinity of the site, such activity would not 
result in any significant harm to the existing residential amenity levels of 
properties in the locality. Moreover, it is the view of Officers that the 
development which this application seeks to retain would not result in any 
unacceptable impacts on highway safety in the vicinity of the site. This Officer 
view is supported by the consultation response from DCC Highways Officers, 
in which no objections were raised from a highway safety perspective.  

Page 17



 

 
 

9.0 Recommendation 
 
9.1 On the basis of the above considerations, Officers recommend that planning 

permission is APPROVED subject to the following condition with the final 
wording delegated to the Planning Manager (Development Management):- 

 
 Conditions 
 

No Condition Reason Pre-
commencement 
agreement 

1.  The external finish of the click 
and collect facility hereby 
approved shall be permanently 
so maintained as specified on the 
approved plan ‘Existing and 
Proposed Elevations - L(02)101 
P1’. 
 

In the interests of the character and 
appearan
[...]

8.0 Summary and Conclusion 
 
8.1 The proposal is considered acceptable in terms of its design, impact on 

neighbouring amenity and highways matters.  
 
8.2 Matters relating to ecology can be dealt with via planning conditions. Furthermore 

there are no other unresolved technical issues with the submitted application.   
 

Page 32



 

 

8.3 In conclusion, the application site is located within the urban environment of 
Dronfield and so the proposed development would accord with policies of the North 
East Derbyshire Local Plan, Dronfield Neighbourhood Plan and National Planning 
Policy Framework.   

 
9.0 Recommendation 
 
9.1 That planning permission is CONDITIONALLY APPROVED subject to the 

following conditions, with the final wording delegated to the Planning Manager 
(Development Management):- 

 
 Conditions 
 

1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted location plan and floor plans (IM/HR/24/04 Rev H) and proposed 
elevations (IM/HR/24/06 Rev I) received 20th August 2025; unless otherwise 
specifically agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority or otherwise required 
by any other condition in this decision notice. 
 
Reason - For clarity and the avoidance of doubt. 

 
2. The extensions hereby approved shall be finished in render to match the existing 

building as closely as possible. 
 

Reason - In the interests of the appearance of the area and in accordance with 
Policies LC5 and SDC12 of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan and policy D3 of 
the Dronfield Neighbourhood Plan 

 
3. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3(1) of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, (or any Order revoking 
and re-enacting that Order), no side facing windows or glazed doors shall be 
installed in the western elevation at first floor level.  
 
Reason - To protect the amenity of adjacent residential occupiers in accordance 
with Policies LC5 and SDC12 of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan. 
 

4. Prior to occupation of the extensions hereby approved, a bird box (Eco Nest Box) 
shall be installed on the eastern elevation of the dwelling and a bat box (Beaumaris 
Woodstone) on the western elevation of the dwelling. Once installed, the approved 
measures shall be maintained as such thereafter.  
 
Within 28 days of the measures being implemented, a statement of good practice 
including photographs shall be submitted to the local planning authority to 
demonstrate that the enhancements have been installed in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 

Page 33



 

 

 Reason - In the interests of providing biodiversity enhancements. 
 

Informatives: 
  

a) BNG 
b) Coal 
c) NMA 

Page 34



 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 30 September 2025 
 

 
REFERENCE NUMBER: 23/00877/FL Application Expiry Date: 3rd October 2025 
Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

 
Proposal Description: Full application for the erection of 180 dwellings including formation 

of access and associated landscaping and infrastructure (Major 
Development) 

At: 
 

Land North of Spindle Drive and East of Deerlands Road 
Wingerworth 
 

For: Mr David Sheinman - Rippon Homes Ltd 
Third Party Reps: 155 Parish: Wingerworth 
  Ward Name: Wingerworth Ward 

 
Author of Report: Case Officer Alice Lockett Date of Report: 18/09/2025 

 

MAIN RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE subject to legal agreement 
and conditions. 

 
Figure 1 Location Plan 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 
1.0 REASON FOR THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The Planning Manager considers that the scale of the application, the 

strategic level of development proposed and the site’s location outside the 
settlement development limits of Wingerworth require this application being 
considered, and determined, by the Planning Committee. 
 

1.2 The application has also been called into Planning Committee by Cllr Baker 
for the following reasons: I have significant concerns about this development 
and would recommend it is 
[...]
the Local 

Plan is less than 5 years old and is therefore up to date. As such the policy 
context carries significant weight against the proposal and the ‘tilted balance’ 
as set out in the national planning policy framework does not apply. 
 

8.4 However, given the change in national policy, the Council will not be able to 
demonstrate  a 5 year supply in November 2026 when the Local Plan is 5 
years old and the current trajectory indicates that there may well be a 
challenge before that date. Within the context of this site, as identified 
previously, the updated evidence is that there is a need for 35 affordable 
dwellings per annum in Wingerworth and only sufficient land allocated to 
meet just over 2 years worth of that demand. There is clear evidence 
therefore of a local housing need that exceeds the allocations in the current 
Local Plan.    
 

8.5 The 2018 appeal identified this site as a sustainable location (despite not be 
an allocation at that time either) where the landscape harm of a very similar 
scheme was considered to be limited. These are also factors that need to be 
given significant weight in the decision making process because there is little 
evidence to suggest that these factors have changed in relation to this 
scheme. It is also the case that the 2018 appeal decision was made at a 
point in time where the Council could demonstrate a five year supply of 
housing land and so the ‘tilted balance’ did not apply at that point either.  
 

8.6 That being the case, any successful appeal would have to identify different 
elements of harm arising from the fact that the site is beyond the settlement 
development limit. Officers consider that a ‘generic’ harm in this regard 
would not outweigh the substantial benefits of 40% affordable housing 
provision which, in this revised scheme, reflects an identified local need, as 
well as the provision of market housing in a sustainable location, against a 
trajectory of declining housing land supply. T
[...]
r, if further 
enhancement is required, immediately adjacent to the site, before land 
further afield is considered (both to be secured via the Section 106 
Agreement).  
 

8.17 In concluding the balancing exercise, officers consider that the evidence 
indicates that the benefits of the proposal do significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits and that the proposal, as amended and within the 
context of the changes to national planning policy since September 2024, 
represents a sustainable form of development.  
 

8.18 As a consequence of the issues outlined above it is recommended that the 
application be approved. 
 

9.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approval subject to a legal agreement (securing the financial contributions 
detailed in the main body of this report) and the following conditions (with 
any additional conditions/necessary amendments to the list below being 
delegated to the Planning Manager to resolve prior to the issuing of the 
planning permission): 
 

 

No Condition Reason Pre-
com 
agreem
ent 

Request
ed by 

1.  Commencement of the development hereby 
permitted shall begin no later than 12 months 
of the date of this permission. 

To comply with the 
provision of Section 
91 (as amended) of 

N/A PO 

Page 72



the Town and 
Country Planning 
Act 1990. 

2.  The development hereby approved shall be 
carried out in accordance with the details 
shown on drawing numbers:  
BMK23207-RPS-23-00-DR-A-0021 REV 01 
LOCATION PLAN WITH BLUE LINE 
BMK23207-RPS-23-00-DR-A-0003_P09 
PLANNING LAYOUT 12 Sep 2025 
BMK23207-RPS-23-00-DR-A-0004_P05 
COLOURED PLANNING LAYOUT  12 Spe 
2025 
ELL/21008/RH/L/700 VEHICLE TRACKING 
11 Sep 2025 (in relation to vehicle tracking 
only) 
MK23207-RPS-23-ZZ-DR-A-
0012_P01_4D30 ARLINGTON V2_FLOOR 
PLANS & ELEVATION 19 Aug 2025    
BMK23207-RPS-23-ZZ-DR-A-
0013_P02_4D30 ARLINGTON V1_FLOOR 
PLANS & ELEVATION. 19 Aug 2025    
BMK23207-RPS-23-ZZ-DR-A-
0014_P03_3S212 VESHAM M4(2)_FLOOR 
PLANS & ELEVATION 19 Aug 2025    
BMK2320

Minutes of the meeting


1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Lee Hartshorne (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Tony Lacey (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Councillor Alex Dale 
Councillor Christine Gare Councillor William Jones 
Councillor Fran Petersen Councillor Kathy Rouse 
Councillor Stephen Clough Councillor Kevin Gillott 
 
Also Present: 
 
D Thompson Assistant Director of Planning 
A Kirkham Planning Manager - Development Management 
A Smith Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
A Lockett Senior Planning Officer 
C Wilson Senior Planning Officer 
K Wright Senior Planning Officer 
A Bryan Governance Manager 
T Fuller Senior Governance Officer 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
 
PLA/
28/2
5-26 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Cheetham, M Foster , P 
Elliott and H Liggett.  
 
Councillor K Gillott attended as a substitute for Councillor D Cheetham, Councillor 
S Clough attended as a substitute for Councillor M Foster, and Councillor A Dale 
attended as a substitute for Councillor P Elliott for items 7-10. 
 

PLA/
29/2
5-26 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Regarding item 25/00522/FLH – Dronfield South, as the application was within 
Dronfield South Ward, which Councillor W Jones represented, Councillor Jones 
would speak as Ward Councillor and then leave the room and would not 
participate in the Committee’s consideration or determination of the application. 
 

PLA/
30/2
5-26 

Declaration of Predetermination 
 
There were no declarations of predetermination. 
 

PLA/
31/2
5-26 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2025 were 
approved as a true record.  
 
Councillors S Clough, K Gillott and L Hartshorne left the meeting for the following 



2 

item, Item 5 - 25/00415/FL – TUPTON, as it had been deferred from the previous 
meeting, at which they had not been present. They did not participate in the 

consideration or determination of the application.  
 

Councillor T Lacey in the Chair 
 

PLA/
32/2
5-26 

25/00415/FL - TUPTON 
 
The Committee considered a retrospective application for siting an InPost Parcel 
Locker Unit 5, Ankerbold Road, Old Tupton, Chesterfield. The application had 
been deferred during the discussion stage at the previous Planning Committee 
meeting, held on Tuesday 29 July 2025, to allow for further assessment of the 
highway safety impacts. 
 
The recommendation by officers was to approve the application. The report to 
Committee explained the reasons for this.  
 
The report reiterated the reasons as to why the application had been 
recommended for approval at the meeting where it had been deferred. In regard 
to the information that had been collected since that, officers were of the view that 
retention of the parcel locker would not result in any unacceptable highway safety 
impacts. 
 
Officers concluded that the proposed development represents an acceptable form 
of development within the defined Settlement Development Limits of Tupton. 
They recommended, therefore, that the application be approved subject to 
conditions. 
 
Councillor T Lacey and Councillor A Cooper moved and seconded a Motion to 
approve the application, in line with officer recommendation. The Motion was put 
to a vote and approved. 
 
RESOLVED – That planning permission be conditionally approved subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the report with the final wording of the 
conditions delegated to the Planning Manager (Development Manager). 
 

Councillors S Clough, K Gillott and L Hartshorne returned to the meeting. 
 

Councillor L Hartshorne in the Chair 
 

Councillor W Jones left the meeting. 
 

PLA/
33/2
5-26 

25/00522/FLH - DRONFIELD SOUTH 
 
The Committee considered an application that had been submitted for part 
retrospective single storey rear extensions, two storey side extension and 
alterations to existing openings at 62 Hilltop Road, Dronfield. The application had 
been referred to Committee by Local Ward Member, Councillor W Jones, who 
had raised some concerns. An update report had been circulated which set out 
late representations regarding the application. 
 
The recommendation by officers was to approve the application. The report to 



3 

Committee explained the reasons for this.  
 
The report contended that the proposal was considered acceptable in terms of its 
design, impact on neighbouring amenity and highways matters. The report also 
stated that as the development was located within the urban environment of 
Dronfield, it would accord with policies of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan, 
Dronfield Neighbourhood Plan and National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Officers concluded that the proposal was in accordance with the relevant planning 
policies. They recommended, therefore, that the application be approved subject 
to conditions.  
 
Before the Committee considered the application it heard from Local Ward 
Member, Councillor W Jones, an objector, Stephen Briggs and the applicant, Julia 
Mawbey. 
 
Committee considered the application. It took into account the relevant Local and 
National Planning Policies. This included Local Plan policy LC5, concerning 
residential extensions, and Local Plan policy SDC12, concerning High Quality 
Design and Place Making. 
 
Committee discussed the application. Some Members raised queries regarding 
the difference between this proposal and previously approved plans. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor T Lacey and Councillor K Rouse 
moved and seconded a Motion to approve the application, subject to conditions. 
The Motion was put to a vote and approved. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That planning permission be conditionally approved subject to the conditions 
and informatives set out in the report with the final wording of the conditions 
delegated to the Planning Manager (Development Manager). 
 

Councillor W Jones returned to the meeting. 
 

Councillor A Dale joined the meeting. 
 

PLA/
34/2
5-26 

23/00877/FL - WINGERWORTH 
 
The Committee considered an application that had been submitted for the 
erection of 180 dwellings including formation of access and associated 
landscaping and infrastructure (Major Development) at land north of Spindle Drive 
and East of Deerlands Road, Wingerworth. The application had been referred to 
Committee by Local Ward Member, Councillor N Baker, who had raised some 
concerns about it and the Planning Manager due to the scale of the application. 
An update report had been circulated which set out late representations regarding 
the application. 
 
The recommendation by officers was to approve the application. The report to 
Committee explained the reasons for this.  
 



4 

Officers accepted that the proposal lay on a site outside the Settlement 
Development Limit and therefore the principle of development was not accepted. 
Additionally, as the Local Plan was up to date, the policy context carried 
significant weight against the proposal. However, the report explained that, given 
the change in national policy, the Council would not be able to demonstrate a 5 
year housing land year supply in November 2026. Additionally, updated evidence 
suggested that there was insufficient allocated land to meet affordable housing 
need in Wingerworth. The report contended, therefore, that there was a local 
housing need that exceeded the allocations in the current Local Plan. Therefore, 
significant weight was attributed to the proposal as a result of its 40% affordable 
housing provision. 
 
The report drew attention to a 2018 appeal decision that identified this site as a 
sustainable location for a very similar scheme. It was suggested that the appeal 
decision needed to be given significant weight in the decision-making process 
because there was little evidence to suggest that factors had changed in relation 
to the revised scheme. 
 
Whilst it was accepted that the proposal would cause limited harm to the local 
landscape, the report attributed significant weight to the proposal in regard to its 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) commitments.  
 
Officers concluded that the benefits of the proposal did significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the harms and that the proposal, as amended and within 
the context of the changes to national planning policy since September 2024, 
represented a sustainable form of development. They recommended, therefore, 
that the application be approved subject to conditions and legal agreement. 
 
Before the Committee considered the application it heard from Local Ward 
Member, Councillor N Baker, an objector, Mark Pearson and the Agent, Tom 
Ayres. 
 
Committee considered the application. It took into account the relevant Local and 
National Planning Policies. This included Local Plan policy SS1, concerning 
sustainable development, Local Plan policy SS9, concerning development in the 
countryside, and Wingerworth Neighbourhood Plan policy W2, concerning 
development in the countryside.  
 
Committee discussed the application. Some Members expressed concern over 
the deliverability of 40% affordable housing. Officers confirmed that 40% had 
been offered by the applicant and would be included in the Section 106 
agreement and was reflective of the affordable housing levels agreed in the 
appeal decision in 2018. Some Members expressed further concerns around the 
strain this development would put on local infrastructure. In this context it was 
suggested that a robust Section 106 was needed, and where appropriate 
delivered with engagement from the local community.  
 
It was felt that this proposal was finely balanced in terms of whether or not to 
accept it, and Committee discussed the weight that should be put on the 2018 
appeal decision. Some Members suggested that there was a clear need for a 
housing mix, of the type that was being proposed, in the area.  
 



5 

At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor K Rouse and Councillor F Petersen 
moved and seconded a Motion to approve the application, in line with officer 
recommendation, subject to the conditions and legal agreement reflecting the 
concerns of Members. The Motion was put to a vote and approved. 
 
RESOLVED – That planning permission be conditionally approved subject to a 
legal agreement (securing financial contributions as detailed in the report), and 
the conditions and informatives set out in the report, along with additional 
conditions to address concerns raised by Planning Committee Members, with the 
final wording of the conditions delegated to the Planning Manager (Development 
Manager). 
 

PLA/
35/2
5-26 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out planning appeals that had been 
lodged and determined. The report set out that four appeals had been lodged, 
one appeal had been allowed, six appeals had been dismissed, and no appeals 
had been withdrawn. The relevant applications the appeals were in respect of 
was set out in the report.   
 
Committee discussed the report. Some Members commended the relevant 
officers on their work surrounding specific appeals that had been dismissed. 
 

PLA/
36/2
5-26 

Matters of Urgency 
 
None. 
 


